
.

~-oL~

SA NCHAYA

~ ~Ct)I~lof Monthly Publication

~(1~(2005 (~150) September 2005 (Issue 150)

Hon'ble Minister of State for Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Shri Vasudeo Devnani seen presenting an

award for the best Sanchayika school, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI, Rajasthan Centre

at Jaipur. Also seen (L to R) Hon'ble MP Shri Girdharilal Bhargav and Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of

Department, NSI.

NSI celebrates Sanchayika Day throughout the country

Sanchayika Day is celebrated every year by National Savings Organisation (now NSI). This year

also the Sanchayika Day was celebrated by NSI on 15th September 2005 at the Head Quarter of

Regional Centres through out the country.

The objective of the celebration of Sanchayika day was to promote the habit of thrift among the

school going children right from the childhood and to apprise them with the knowledge of banking

system and accounting as the Sanchayika Scheme is run by the students in school premises. The

collections made by the students under Sanchayika is deposited in the post office savings account at

the post office. As a part of the celebration of Sanchayika Day various competitions namely essay,

elocution, drawing etc. were organized among the Sanchayika students and the prizes were
awarded to the winners of the competitions.

The recent changes made in the Sanchayika Scheme were brought to the notice of all

concerned, during the said functions. The Sanchayika functions were well covered by the print and
electronic media throughout the country.

~ ~m~

NATIONAL SA VINGSJNSJITUJE

$orq(J~. ~.~.3ft. ~. ~~. ~ National Savings Institute, CGO Complex, Seminary Hills, Nag pur



Shri M. Bhadra, Jt. Secretary Finance Department and Director, Small Savings Govt. of West Bengal

seen addressing the Sanchayika Students on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI Kolkata

Centre at Kolkata. Also seen Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director, National Savings Institute, Kolkata centre and

D. Chattraj Dy. Director, Small Savings, Govt. of West Bengal.

NSI Organises Hindi Fortnight From 14-28 September 2005

As per the guidelines given by "Rajbhasha Vibhag", Ministry of Home Affairs and Ministry of

Finance, NSI organized Hindi Fortnight from 14-28 September 2005 at HQrs at Nag pur as well as

at all the Regional Centres of NSI. The objective of organizing 'Hindi Fortnight' was to promote

the use of official language. During the fortnight various competitions were organized i.e. essay,

elocution, general knowledge etc. for Group A, B, C & D officers/employees of HQrs, to promote
the use of Hindi as Official Language among the staff and officers of NSI.

During the inaugural function, the message received from Hon'ble UniolJ Finance Minister was

read out by Shri J.P. Singh, Hindi Officer. On 28th September, 2005, concluding function was

org.jnized and the prizes were dist!ibuted to the winners of various competitions at the hands of

the Chief Guest Shri D.N. Sinha, I.R.S., Member (Retd) Central Board of Direct Taxes. In his address,

he mentioned that it is our moral responsibility to work maximum in Hindi since it is our National

language.

Shri Sadvelkar, Honorary Secretary Social Service league High School, Parel, Mumbai seen handing
over a prize to the winner of the competition, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI
Mumbai Centre at Mumbai. Also seen (LtoR) Shri D.B. Adagale, Principal, Social Service League High
School Shri Nassir Sajjad, Regional Director, National Savings Institute Mumbai Centre and Shri

~amruqeen ~~,ah,Qy, Qirector, NSI, Mumbai Centre.



Hon'ble MLA, Gandhinagar, Bangalore, Shri Dinesh Gundu Rao seen addressing the gathering on the
occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI, Bangalore Centre at Bangalore. Also seen (LtoR) Smt. M.
Geetha, Head Mistress, Stree Samaj Middle School, Sheshadripuram, Shri Mir Azmat Ali, Regional Director,

National Savings Institute, Bangalore Centre, Shri W.P. Krishna, General Secretary, Sheshadripuram

Educational Trust & Shri K.M. Nanjappa, President, Sheshadripuram Educational Trust.

NSI Organises Traning Programme on Finance & Accpunts
National Savings Institute has organized two-day training programme on 'Finance and Accounts'

for the staff of the Regional Centers across the country during 5-6 September 2005, Joint National
Savings Commissioner and Head of Department Shri Anil Bhattacharya inaugurated the programme.
In his inaugural speech, he stressed the need for NSI Regional Centers to observe strict fiscal
discipline. He said that the supporting staff dealing with finance and accounts should have through
knowledge of rules, regulations and procedures jaid down in financial manual so that they can bring
justice to the financial administration. He' also appealed to the participants to take maximum
advantage of this training programme so that they can work effectively and efficiently in their
respective region. Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC explained the objective of organizing the training
programme by National Savings Institute.

The training was imparted by Regional Directors Shri Deepak Verma & Shri S.l. Kureel, and
Deputy Director Shri D.K. Ghate, besides the guest faculty i.e. Shri H.A. Varayani, Sr. Accounts
Officer, CBDT, Shri. S.D. Kahaley, Sr. Accounts Officer, NSSO, Mrs. D.M. Kalwit, AAO, NSSO and
Shri. S.G. Parale, Senior Audit Officer, A.G. Office. In all 22 participants from different regional
centers attended the programme.

Shri S.K. Sandhu, I.A.S., Finance Secretary, Chandigarh Administration seen handing over a prize
to the winner of the competition, on the occasion of Sanchayika day organzed by NSI Chandigarh Centre,
Shri M.K. Malhotra, Regional Director, NSI Chandigarh Centre was also present on the occasion.



SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO JULY 2005

(Rs. in Crore),~".-

I Sr.

No.

Gro~~ Net Gross NetRegion
UptOJuIV- -2~O4 -llpto July 20~

I 1.

2.

3.

4.
, 5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

2854.35

22"91

683.25

6.43

199.00

1722.98

799.25

113.19

6.78

2559.71

179,28

5014.90

1524.05

634.06

438.01

2189.65

1682.95

0.22

1610.56

298.85

5893.81

25.01

48.25

26.73

11.12

839.94

28.41

2690.64

2604.06

19.48

2973.42

124.28

4383.97

649.16

5731.99

1390.76

11.69

248.20
1.62

120.84

728.43

453.62

16.76

4.40

1433.41

114.48

2600.83

570.18

250.00

177.20
935.39

818.75

0.09

716.34

160.68

3142.62

6.79

14.76

12.11

5.42

370.75

9.00

1009.85

1308.63

5.34

1391.01

50.93

1757.98

292.04

2746.77

3347.58

18.38

741.66

9.95

110.13

1920.32

919.13

152.52

13.22

2542.39

261.94

5534.32

1711.53

789.35

519.36

2614.48

1954.20

0.39
1654.50

521.78

6656.50

31.04

56.47

35.66

11.71

943.55

39.25

3156.26

2684.92

24.75

3701.26

157.26

5625.54

713.98

7112.24

1458.02

8.58

48.96

4.73

10.85

722.66

386.44

20.24

5.45

1116.52

184.49

2374.51

543.98

265.24

184.29

1102.05

842.07

0.13

624.49

255.74

3255.03

7.29

16.55

11.61

4.23

380.87

14.42

941.58

1041.78

5.88

1654.99

64.58

2026.82

271.78

3239.38

Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh

Assam

A&N IsJand

Army Post Offices
Bihar

Jharkhand

Chandigarh
Daman & Diu

Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana
Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Kerala

Lakshdweep
Madhya Pradesh

Chhattisgarh
Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya
Mizoram

Nagaland
Orissa

Pondicherry

Punjab

Rajasthan
Sikkim

Tamilnadu

Tripura
Uttar Pradesh

Uttaranchal

West Bengal

Total 48590.63 22877.66 56287.50 23100.19
Note: THE FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI ARE SUBJECT

TO RECONClLATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF (BANK) COLLECTIONS.

SHIVRAJ (DGPSJ NAG PUR


