

रावसं जनसेवा में 50 वर्षों से अधिक NSI Over 50 Years in Service of People

मासिक प्रकाशन

Monthly Publication

सितम्बर 2005 (अंक 150)

September 2005 (Issue 150)



Hon'ble Minister of State for Education, Govt. of Rajasthan, Shri Vasudeo Devnani seen presenting an award for the best Sanchayika school, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI, Rajasthan Centre at Jaipur. Also seen (L to R) Hon'ble MP Shri Girdharilal Bhargav and Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of Department, NSI.

NSI celebrates Sanchayika Day throughout the country

Sanchayika Day is celebrated every year by National Savings Organisation (now NSI). This year also the Sanchayika Day was celebrated by NSI on 15th September 2005 at the Head Quarter of Regional Centres through out the country.

The objective of the celebration of Sanchayika day was to promote the habit of thrift among the school going children right from the childhood and to apprise them with the knowledge of banking system and accounting as the Sanchayika Scheme is run by the students in school premises. The collections made by the students under Sanchayika is deposited in the post office savings account at the post office. As a part of the celebration of Sanchayika Day various competitions namely essay, elocution, drawing etc. were organized among the Sanchayika students and the prizes were awarded to the winners of the competitions.

The recent changes made in the Sanchayika Scheme were brought to the notice of all concerned, during the said functions. The Sanchayika functions were well covered by the print and electronic media throughout the country.





Shri M. Bhadra, Jt. Secretary Finance Department and Director, Small Savings Govt. of West Bengal seen addressing the Sanchayika Students on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI Kolkata Centre at Kolkata. Also seen Shri T. Dasari, Regional Director, National Savings Institute, Kolkata centre and D. Chattraj Dy. Director, Small Savings, Govt. of West Bengal.

NSI Organises Hindi Fortnight From 14-28 September 2005

As per the guidelines given by "Rajbhasha Vibhag", Ministry of Home Affairs and Ministry of Finance, NSI organized Hindi Fortnight from 14-28 September 2005 at HQrs at Nagpur as well as at all the Regional Centres of NSI. The objective of organizing 'Hindi Fortnight' was to promote the use of official language. During the fortnight various competitions were organized i.e. essay, elocution, general knowledge etc. for Group A, B, C & D officers/employees of HQrs, to promote the use of Hindi as Official Language among the staff and officers of NSI.

During the inaugural function, the message received from Hon'ble Union Finance Minister was read out by Shri J.P. Singh, Hindi Officer. On 28th September, 2005, concluding function was organized and the prizes were distributed to the winners of various competitions at the hands of the Chief Guest Shri D.N. Sinha, I.R.S., Member (Retd) Central Board of Direct Taxes. In his address, he mentioned that it is our moral responsibility to work maximum in Hindi since it is our National language.



Shri Sadvelkar, Honorary Secretary Social Service league High School, Paret, Mumbai seen handing over a prize to the winner of the competition, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI Mumbai Centre at Mumbai. Also seen (LtoR) Shri D.B. Adagale, Principal, Social Service League High School Shri Nassir Sajjad, Regional Director, National Savings Institute Mumbai Centre and Shri Kamrudeen Shah, Dy. Director, NSI, Mumbai Centre.



Hon'ble MLA, Gandhinagar, Bangalore, Shri Dinesh Gundu Rao seen addressing the gathering on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organized by NSI, Bangalore Centre at Bangalore. Also seen (LtoR) Smt. M. Geetha, Head Mistress, Stree Samaj Middle School, Sheshadripuram, Shri Mir Azmat Ali, Regional Director, National Savings Institute, Bangalore Centre, Shri W.P. Krishna, General Secretary, Sheshadripuram Educational Trust & Shri K.M. Nanjappa, President, Sheshadripuram Educational Trust.

NSI Organises Traning Programme on Finance & Accounts

National Savings Institute has organized two-day training programme on 'Finance and Accounts' for the staff of the Regional Centers across the country during 5-6 September 2005, Joint National Savings Commissioner and Head of Department Shri Anil Bhattacharya inaugurated the programme. In his inaugural speech, he stressed the need for NSI Regional Centers to observe strict fiscal discipline. He said that the supporting staff dealing with finance and accounts should have through knowledge of rules, regulations and procedures laid down in financial manual so that they can bring justice to the financial administration. He also appealed to the participants to take maximum advantage of this training programme so that they can work effectively and efficiently in their respective region. Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC explained the objective of organizing the training programme by National Savings Institute.

The training was imparted by Regional Directors Shri Deepak Verma & Shri S.L. Kureel, and Deputy Director Shri D.K. Ghate, besides the guest faculty i.e. Shri H.A. Varayani, Sr. Accounts Officer, CBDT, Shri. S.D. Kahaley, Sr. Accounts Officer, NSSO, Mrs. D.M. Kalwit, AAO, NSSO and Shri. S.G. Parale, Senior Audit Officer, A.G. Office. In all 22 participants from different regional centers attended the programme.



Shri S.K. Sandhu, I.A.S., Finance Secretary, Chandigarh Administration seen handing over a prize to the winner of the competition, on the occasion of Sanchayika day organzed by NSI Chandigarh Centre, Shri M.K. Malhotra, Regional Director, NSI Chandigarh Centre was also present on the occasion.

SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO JULY 2005

Sr. No.	Region	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
		Upto J	uly 2004	Upto J	uly 2005
1.	Andhra Pradesh	2854.35	1390.76	3347.58	1458.02
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	22.91	11.69	18.38	8.58
3.	Assam	683.25	248.20	741.66	48.96
4.	A&N Island	6.43	1.62	9.95	4.73
5.	Army Post Offices	199.00	120.84	110.13	10.85
6.	Bihar	1722.98	728.43	1920.32	722.66
7.	Jharkhand	799.25	453.62	919.13	386.44
8.	Chandigarh	113.19	16.76	152.52	20.24
9.	Daman & Diu	6.78	4.40	13.22	5.45
10.	Delhi	2559.71	1433.41	2542.39	1116.52
11.	Goa	179.28	114.48	261.94	184.49
12.	Gujarat	5014.90	2600.83	5534.32	2374.51
13.	Haryana	1524.05	570.18	1711.53	543.98
14.	Himachal Pradesh	634.06	250.00	789.35	265.24
15.	Jammu & Kashmir	438.01	177.20	519.36	184.29
16.	Karnataka	2189.65	935.39	2614.48	1102.05
17.	Kerala	1682.95	818.75	1954.20	842.07
18.	Lakshdweep	0.22	0.09	0.39	0.13
19.	Madhya Pradesh	1610.56	716.34	1654.50	624.49
20.	Chhattisgarh	298.85	160.68	521.78	255.74
21.	Maharashtra	5893.81	3142.62	6656.50	3255.03
22.	Manipur	25.01	6.79	31.04	7.29
23.	Meghalaya	48.25	14.76	56.47	16.55
24.	Mizoram	26.73	12.11	35.66	11.61
25.	Nagaland	11.12	5.42	11.71	4.23
26.	Orissa	839.94	370.75	943.55	380.87
27.	Pondicherry	28.41	9.00	39.25	14.42
28.	Punjab	2690.64	1009.85	3156.26	941.58
29.	Rajasthan	2604.06	1308.63	2684.92	1041.78
30.	Sikkim	19.48	5.34	24.75	5.88
31.	Tamilnadu	2973.42	1391.01	3701.26	1654.99
32.	Tripura	124.28	50.93	157.26	64.58
33.	Uttar Pradesh	4383.97	1757.98	5625.54	2026.82
34.	Uttaranchal	649.16	292.04	713.98	271.78
35.	West Bengal	5731.99	2746.77	7112.24	3239.38
	Total	48590.63	22877.66	56287.50	23100.19

SHIVRAJ (D.G.P.S.) NAGPUR